
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Friday, 24 January 2020 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Environment and Climate Change Committee will be held on Monday, 3 
February 2020 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 
1ABAB, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact Legal Services at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: L A Ball BEM 

R H Darby 
S Easom 
L Fletcher 
T Hallam 
R I Jackson 
P Lally 

R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
P Roberts-Thomson 
H E Skinner (Chair) 
D K Watts (Vice-Chair) 
R D Willimott 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 2) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 
November 2019. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
4.   BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2019/20 

- 2021/22 - ENVIRONMENT 
 

(Pages 3 - 50) 

 To report progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Environment Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan 
priorities and objectives, and to provide an update as to the 
latest key performance indicators therein. 
 
 

 

5.   PRIDE IN PARKS UPDATE 
 

(Pages 51 - 56) 

 To update members on the Pride in Parks initiative. 
 
 

 

6.   CLEAN AND GREEN UPDATE 
 

(Pages 57 - 62) 

 To update Members on the progress of the ‘Clean and 
Green’ initiative. 
 
 

 

7.   BROXTOWE PARKS STANDARD 
 

(Pages 63 - 68) 

 To update members on the outcome of the latest 
consultation and site assessments relating to the Broxtowe 
Parks Standard. 
 
 

 

8.   AIR QUALITY STATUS REPORT 2019 
 

(Pages 69 - 166) 

 To advise Members of the latest Air Quality Status Report 
which was submitted to the Department of Food 
Environment and Rural Affairs (DEFRA), and their 
subsequent response.  

 
 

 

9.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 167 - 168) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 
 

 

 
 



ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE COMMITTEE 
 

25 NOVEMBER 2019 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor H E Skinner, Chair 
 

Councillors: S J Carr (substitute) 
S Easom 
L Fletcher 
T Hallam 
R I Jackson 
P Lally 
R D MacRae 
J C Patrick (substitute) 
P Roberts-Thomson 
D K Watts 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L A Ball BEM, R H Darby, 
G Marshall and R D Willimott. 

 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

12 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2019 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
 

13 ALLOTMENTS IN BROXTOWE  
 
The Council was responsible for eight allotment sites in the Attenborough, Beeston 
and Chilwell areas of Broxtowe. The Committee noted an update report on the sites in 
addition to related costs. The use of compost toilets at allotments was considered and 
information on the subject would be submitted to a future meeting. 
 
 

14 MANAGEMENT OF WATER COURSES  
 
The Committee noted a report on the various roles and responsibilities which related 
to flood risk from water pathways in Broxtowe. Members requested that the 
emergency flooding response contact details be updated and it was suggested that 
visits to the relevant areas be undertaken during Spring. 
 
 

15 TREE PLANTING - FREE FRUIT TREES  
 
The Committee noted a report which gave information on the target to plant 2,000 
trees each year across the Borough. Members were informed that there was now 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



limited land available following the target to plant 100,000 trees. It was stated that 
pocket orchards could be planted on unused or suitable allotment space.  
 
 

16 GARDEN WASTE SUBSCRIPTION CHARGES FOR 2020/21  
 
Members were informed that 20,042 properties had subscribed to the 2019/20 service, 
as of October 2019, generating an income of £699,986. An income target of £680,000 
had been set for the 2019/20 subscription period. The Council had increased the 
subscription fee for 2019/20 by £1 on the main subscription fee and £2 for each 
additional bin. The number of subscribers in 2019/20 had increased from those in 
2018/19 suggesting that the service represented good value for money. 
 
An amendment was proposed by Councillor L Fletcher and seconded by Councillor R I 
Jackson that the money raised by the increased subscription be ring-fenced for use on 
greening the fleet of vehicles. 
 
On being put to the meeting, the proposal was defeated. 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The price for the first bin for 2020/21 be increased to £34 

2. The price for additional bins for 2020/21 be increased to £18. 

RECOMMENDED that the resolution be submitted to the Finance and 
Resources Committee for approval. 
 
 

17 CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES APPROACH  
 
The Committee noted a report which provided information on the approach to the 
Green Futures and Climate Change Programme in Broxtowe. Members queried a 
number of areas in the report and were informed that the Council was on course to 
meet the targets stated and a number of factors, such as the rationalisation of assets 
and the benefits of environmental impact assessments in relation to procurement, 
would be taken into account. 
 
 

18 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - 
ENVIRONMENT  
 
Member considered a report which noted progress against outcome targets identified 
in the Environment Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and objectives 
and received an update as to the latest key performance indicators. 
 
 

19 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members agreed that information on ‘Bring Days’ and Free Waste Collection be added 
to the Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 

Page 2



Environment and Climate Change Committee 3 February 2020  

 
 

Joint Report of the Chief Executive, the Deputy Chief Executive and the 
Strategic Director 
 

BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2020/21 - 2022/23 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

 To consider proposals for business plans; detailed revenue budget estimates 
for 2020/21; capital programme for 2020/21 to 2022/23; and proposed fees and 
charges for 2020/21 in respect of the Council’s priority areas.  

 

2.   Detail 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, the business 
and financial plans for the five corporate priority areas identified within the 
Corporate Plan 2020-2023 are brought together in one report so that the 
linkages between service priorities, spending proposals and targets are clear.  
 

Under the Constitution, financial and business planning is reported to the 
Committee which has primary responsibility for oversight of the relevant 
corporate priority area and related services, in this case Environment.   
 
The proposed Environment Business Plan is provided as a separate 
attachment to this report.  The revenue and capital budget proposals for the 
corporate priority and relevant service areas, together with the proposed fees 
and charges, are provided in appendices 2a to 2c. 
 

Following consideration by each respective Committee, a summary of the 
estimates, including any changes recommended, will be presented to Finance 
and Resources Committee on 13 February 2020 for consideration and 
recommendation to Full Council on 4 March 2020. 

 

Recommendations 
 

1.  The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Environment Business Plan 
be approved. 

 

2. The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that the Finance and Resources 
Committee recommends to Council that the following be approved: 

  
  a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2020/21 (base) including 

any revenue development submissions. 
 b) The capital programme for 2020/21 to 2022/23 
 c) The fees and charges for 2020/21. 
 

 

Background papers 
Nil  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Environment and Climate Change Committee 3 February 2020  

 
 

APPENDIX 1 
Introduction 
 
The Council’s business and financial planning framework is one of identifying key 
service and spending pressures and prioritising resources accordingly, taking into 
account national and local priorities. 
 
The targeted outcomes from these key issues and the anticipated impact on service 
performance are set out in business plans.  These plans are combined with financial 
information, including proposals for reducing business costs and increasing income, 
to form the business plans for each priority area.  
 
This report considers the detail in respect of the business plans covering the priority 
area of Environment. The financial consequences of the business plans, together 
with the expenditure and income from maintaining existing services, are set out in 
the revenue budget proposals, the capital programme and the proposed fees and 
charges which follow the plans. 
 
Within the Environment Business Plan attached to this report, there are some key 
tasks which can be met from existing resources or which relate to policy preparation. 
These are not included in the key spending proposals detailed in the appendices. 
Any planned activities which will have a financial implication either by increasing 
costs or reducing income are identified, along with the financial impact in section 5 of 
the business plan. 
 
There are also several key tasks where it is not appropriate to make financial 
provision at this stage. These include areas that are subject to external funding bids, 
partnership arrangements or where insufficient information exists at the present time. 
In addition, there are a number of capital schemes within the programme which are 
deemed to be ‘awaiting funding’ pending receipt of th
[...]
  
Risk 19 - High levels of sickness  
Risk 20 - Lack of skills and/or capacity to meet increasing initiatives and expectations  
Risk 21 - Inability to attract or retain key individuals or groups of staff  
Risk 22 - Failure to comply with duty as a service provider and employer to groups such as children, the elderly, vulnerable adults etc.  
Risk 23 - Unauthorised access of data  
Risk 24 - High volumes of employee or client fraud  

 

P
age 50



Environment and Climate Change Committee 3 February 2020 

Report of the Strategic Director 

PRIDE IN PARKS – PLAY AREA AND PARKS/OPEN SPACE 
IMPROVEMENTS 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To update members on the Pride in Parks initiative. 
 
2. Background  
 

A report to the Environment and Climate Change Committee on 1 October 2019 
updated members on the Pride in Parks initiative.  Funding has been allocated to 
undertake improvements to the Borough owned play areas that have been 
identified as high priority sites in the Play Strategy and to the Town and Parish 
Councils that maintain their own parks and outdoor recreational facilities to 
enable improvement and renovation works to be undertaken at these sites.  
 
This report details the progress made over the autumn/winter period. 

 
3. Financial implications 
 

The £250,000 initially included in the 2019/20 capital programme has been split 
with £125,000 allocated to the Borough Council and £125,000 allocated to the 
Town and Parish Councils. The £125,000 allocated to the Borough Council has 
where possible been supplemented by funding from other sources in order to 
produce enhanced schemes as shown in the appendix.  
 

 

Recommendation 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the progress on the schemes in the 2019/20 
capital programme as part of the Pride in Parks initiative. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 51

Agenda Item 5



Environment and Climate Change Committee 3 February 2020 

APPENDIX  
 

1. Broxtowe Borough Council Site
[...]
bookings is not known.    
 
It was apparent on collection day that some residents had chosen to dispose 
of their items in an alternative way.  Taking this learning into account the 
capacity and number of items scheduled on the daily work plan was increased 
for the second and third free weeks.  
 
Comparison of the statistics from all the Bulky Waste Day events and the free 
week are shown in the Table 5 below: 
 
Table 5: Comparison of waste day and free bulky collection weeks 
 

Event Average number 
of visits/properties 
serviced per day 

Average amount 
of residual waste 
collected per day 

Average amount 
electrical/metal 
items collected per 
event 

Waste Day 60 visits per day 2.8 tonnes 22 

Free kerbside 
collection 

41 properties per 
day 

2.16 tonnes 53 

Page 59



Environment and Climate Change Committee   3 February 2020 

 
 

 
Analysis of the figures in Table 5 suggests that more residents were serviced 
on bulky waste day events than the free week.  However, it should be noted 
that on the waste day events it was evident that residents visited multiple 
times throughout the day.  It is therefore likely that the total number of 
individual properties serviced throughout the day is comparable.   
 
It is also apparent that whilst the tonnage of residual waste collected is 
comparable there is a significant difference in the number of electrical/metal 
items collected between the two different collection methods.  The majority of 
electrical items collected on the free week were fridges/freezers, 32 in 
number.  The average number of fridges/freezers collected per waste day 
event was 5.  With such items being difficult to transport the free week 
appeared to be particularly good for residents disposing of larger items which 
would otherwise be difficult to take to a waste day event. 
 
The budget allocation for 2019/20 for Waste Days/Free Bulky Waste 
collections is £15,500.  The expenditure incurred on the provision of these 
services throughout the year will be met within the existing budget. 
 
Following the completion of the three free bulky waste weeks a 
comprehensive review of the waste days and free weeks will be undertaken.  
A report will then be prepared for Members to review and provide direction on 
what free bulky waste system they wish to be implemented in the longer term.  
 
 

2. Community Clean Teams Initiative Linked to the corporate Priority of 
making reducing litter, reducing fly tipping, increasing recycling and   
composting and reducing residual waste 
 
From April 2019 there have been twenty two Clean and Green events 
involving over one thousand individuals.  This demonstrates the commitment 
and enthusiasm there is for learning about the environment and taking pride in 
the local area. 
 
Since the last Committee a number of Community Clean Team events have 
taken place.  
 
On 14 November 2019 twenty children from Lawrence View School, 
Eastwood, took part in a litter pick on Coronation Park and on 23 November 
2019 members of Greening Beeston litter picked around Weirfields 
Recreation Grounds. 
 
On 27 November 2019 members of the Recycling and Horticultural Team met 
children from Foxwood School, Bramcote, at Bramcote Hills Park.  At this 
Clean and Green event children litter picked the local area, planted daffodils, 
snowdrops and crocus bulbs as well as learnt about recycling. 
 
On 4 December the Mayor presented a local resident with a certificate, litter 
picker and other equipment to celebrate their efforts towards the clean and 

Page 60



Environment and Climate Change Committee   3 February 2020 

 
 

green agenda.  The resident takes it upon themself to litter pick around 
Barncroft, Chilwell, embracing the concept of taking pride in the local area.    
 
On 5 December 2019 the Recycling and Horticultural Team met children from 
Beeston Ryland Junior School, Beeston, at Leyton Crescent Recreation 
Ground.   At this Clean and Green event children litter picked the local area 
and planted two lime trees as well as daffodil and bluebell bulbs. 
 
In January 2020 an assembly recycling presentation took place to the full 
school at Horsendale School, Nuthall.  The children were educated on the 
need to recycle and how they can make a difference at both a local and global 
scale by making environmentally friendly choices in their everyday lives. 
 
The 2019/20 budget allocation of £4000 for Community Clean Teams has 
been spent.  Provision is in place to support any events undertaken before the 
end of the financial year.       
 

 
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment and Climate Change Committee 3 February 2020 

Report of the Strategic Director 

BROXTOWE PARKS STANDARD 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To update members on the outcome of the latest consultation and site 
assessments relating to the Broxtowe Parks Standard. 

 
2. Background and Detail 
 

The Corporate Plan 2016-2020 has, as one of its priorities, to protect and 
enhance the environment for future generations.  One of the targets associated 
with this priority is that 100% of parks and open spaces achieve the Broxtowe 
Parks Standard.  This standard was agreed by Cabinet in 2014.  Having a 
uniform standard across all the sites is seen as a fair and positive way of 
improving the quality and visitor experience of the parks and open spaces.  
Appendix 1 details the questions asked as part of this standard. 
 
Since the standard was approved the sites have been assessed on a number of 
occasions and a report to the Leisure and Environment Committee in January 
2019 identified 4 sites not achieving the standard.  Appendix 2 details these sites 
together with the outcome of the consultation reassessments in summer 2019.  
In addition the appendix lists the outcomes of consultation and site assessments 
of a further 20% of sites that previously met the standard to make sure they were 
still achieving the quality target
[...]
ores in 
both the Fair and Above and the Good and Above categories, failing to achieve the 
standard in both areas.  A list of the negative reports concerning anti-social behaviour 
with related issues such a litter and dog fouling influencing the low scores.  The nature 
conservation and tree areas did score well but there is a clear requirement to work 
with the Neighbourhood Wardens to help address these issues. Additional litter picks 
will be undertaken by the Cleansing teams and there will be regular use of social 
media to highlight the problems and to encourage positive and responsible use of this 
green space.  
 
Stapleford – Judson Avenue Open Space.  Strong scores all round for this small local 
open space.  The improvements to the play area and wildlife areas have been well 
received. 
 
Stapleford – Pasture Road Recreation Ground.  Another site showing big 
improvement on 2018.  High scores for improved signage, grass cutting and 
cleanliness helped this site achieve the standard again.  The path around the site 
scored very well as did the maintenance of the trees.  The play area was identified for 
improvements and this has been recognised in the play strategy. 
 

Page 67



Environment and Climate Change Committee 3 February 2020 

 
 
 

Page 68



Environment and Climate Change Committee 3 February 2020 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

AIR QUALITY STATUS REPORT 2019 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To advise Members of the latest Air Quality Status Report which was 
submitted to the Department of Food Environment and Rural Affairs (DEFRA), 
and their subsequent response.  

2. Detail 
  

Each year, DEFRA requires all local authorities in England to produce an 
Annual Status Report (ASR) in respect of air quality. The production of an 
ASR is intended to aid local transparency, increase accessibility of air quality 
to the wider public audience and encourage buy-in to delivering air quality 
improvement measures by those best placed to assist (e.g.
[...]
CAZ). However, 

Nottingham City Council subsequently undertook air quality modelling of several 

potential CAZ options (charging and non-charging) alongside planned actions (e.g. 

measures to provide and promote sustainable transport infrastructure) to determine if 

they would deliver the required air quality objectives.  This modelling has identified 

that air quality objectives are anticipated to be met without the introduction of a 

charging CAZ.   

 

Broxtowe Borough Council was selected in 2018 to be in the Air Quality Task and 

Finish Group, which has been set up to update the Nottinghamshire Air Quality 

Strategy (NAQS). The aim is to get the NAQS endorsed by the County Health and 

Well-Being Board to ensure that delivery of the NAQS is aligned with the delivery of 

the Nottinghamshire Health and Wellbeing Strategy. An update on the progress of 

this group and the NAQS will be in the Annual Status Report in 2020. 

Page 87



Broxtowe Borough Council 

LAQM Annual Status Report 2019                         xvi 

How to Get Involved 

Residents and Businesses living or working in Nottinghamshire can improve the air 

quality in the area by taking simple measures. One of the main changes that can be 

made is to use sustainable travel more and reduce dependency on the car when 

possible. Below are some of the actions that people can take, and particularly for 

short journeys. 

 Public transport – To use all means of public transport whenever possible e.g. 

trams, buses and trains. In addition to printed materials, an integrated public 

transport planning tool detailing local bus, rail and tram networks, as well as 

for trips further afield can be found at 

https://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/travelchoice/journey-planner and 

http://www.traveline.info/.   Details on travelling on school buses to 

Nottinghamshire schools and assistance available to do so, can be found at 

http://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/education/travel-to-schools.  The t
[...]
 the full 2018 dataset of monthly mean values are provided in 

Table B.1 of Appendix B. 

 

Nitrogen Dioxide Diffusion Tube Monitoring Results 

The results from the bias corrected NO2 diffusion tube monitoring have shown that 

there are no exceedences of the 40µg/m3 air quality objective at any of the 43 

monitoring locations within the Borough for 2018.  

 

Although there are no exceedances of the NO2 objective there is still one AQMA 

within the Borough, which is situated in Trowell. The monitoring results from the 

diffusion tubes sited in the AQMA will be discussed in greater detail below.  

 

As well as discussing the results from the recently revoked AQMA in Nuthall and the 

current AQMA. The following chapter will discuss areas of concern within the 

Borough where the air quality levels are higher than average, but still within the Air 

Quality Objective. This is to determine whether any trends are developing, which will 

allow suitable measures if necessary, to be put in place to reduce the likelihood of an 

exceedance in the future.   

 

Revoked AQMA in Nuthall 

There are three diffusion tube sites located on Nottingham Road in Nuthall that are 

located within the recently revoked AQMA in Nuthall.  The results below show that 

since 2012 the levels of NO2 are consistently below the objective of 40µg/m3 for all 

three sites. 

 

 

Page 122



Broxtowe Borough Council 

LAQM Annual Status Report 2019                         31 

Table 3.1 – Results for the Revoked AQMA in Nuthall 2012 – 2018.  

Site ID 
NO2 Annual Mean Concentration (µg/m3)  

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 

BX01 or 33 31 33 29 28 29 29 23 

BX05 or 34 32 33 32 29 29 27 28 

BX13 or 35 35 33 34 34 32 34 30 

Monitoring will continue to be undertaken at these three sites and the results will be 

reported in the 2020 Air Quality Annual Status Report.  

 

AQMA in Trowell 

Since January 2016 there are now two monitoring sites within the AQMA in Trowell 

as oppos
[...]
Broxtowe Borough Council currently has one AQMA, in Trowell, for exceedances in the 

NO2 annual mean. The AQMA has an AQAP which was first published in 2008. The M1 

and the A52 are the major sources of emissions in the borough, being the main 

connecting roads from Nottingham to Derby, and heavily used by commuters. The 

remaining AQMA is associated with traffic emissions from the M1 motorway. 

 

In 2018, the Local Authority carried out passive NO2 monitoring across a network of 43 

diffusion tubes. Though some diffusion tubes have been relocated. There were no 

exceedances of the annual mean NO2 objective in the borough in 2018, with the highest 

measured concentrations inside the remaining AQMA being 32 µg/m3, and 36 µg/m3 

measured outside the AQMA, at site 48 in Town Street.  

 

The Local Authority has completed the majority of their AQAP measures. Their last AQAP 

was published in 2008 and is out of date. The Local Authority state that they plan to 

review their AQAP.  

 

QA/QC procedures have been applied for bias adjustment (using a national factor). The 

Council have performed distance corrections with calculations provided. No annualisation 

was required. The report provides good discussion of local PM2.5 issues and the measures 

the Council have in place to tackle PM2.5.  

On the basis of the evidence provided by the local authority the conclusions reached are 

acceptable for all sources and pollutants, with the provisos listed in the commentary 

below. Following the completion of this report, Broxtowe Borough Council should submit 

an Annual Status Report in 2020. 

Page 163



   

 

Local Authority: Broxtowe Borough Council 

Reference:  ASR19-0193  

Date of issue November 2019 

 

 

ASR Appraisal Report   
 

Commentary 

 

The report is very well written, detailed, and provides the information specified in the 

Guidance.  The following comments are made: 

 

1. The Local Authority provide a very detailed discussion of th
[...]
ile/public-health-outcomesframework/data#page/0/gid/1000043/pat/6/par/E12000005/ati/101/-are/E07000194
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/public-health-outcomesframework/data#page/0/gid/1000043/pat/6/par/E12000005/ati/101/-are/E07000194


   

 

Local Authority: Broxtowe Borough Council 

Reference:  ASR19-0193  

Date of issue November 2019 

 

 

ASR Appraisal Report   
 

Appraisal Response Comment Form 
 

Contact Name:   

Contact Telephone number:  

Contact email address: UKLAQMAppraisals@aecom.com 

 

Comments on appraisal/Further information: 

 

Page 165

mailto:UKLAQMAppraisals@aecom.com


This page is intentionally left blank



Environment and Climate Change Committee  3 February 2020 
 

Report of the Strategic Director 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
1. Purpose of report 

To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for future 
meetings. 

 
2. Background 

Items which have already been suggested for inclusion in the Work 
Programme of future meetings are given below. Members are asked to 
consider any additional items that they may wish to see in the 
Programme.   

 
15 June 
2020 

 Climate Change and Green Futures Update 

 Clean and Green Update 

 Tree Planting and Meadow Update 

 Fuel Strategy Update 

 Home Composting 

 Transport and Fleet Strategy 

 Update on ‘Bring Days’ and Free Waste Collection 

14 
September 
2020 

 Air Quality Action Plan Update 

 Performance Management – Review of Business Plan Progress 
– Environment 

 Pride in Parks Update 

  Allotments - Review of concessions and water charges 

 Improving the boroughs recycling rates and providing more 
opportunities for residents to recycle  

 Investment in Parks  

 Terms of reference 

 Environment Establishment Review 

23 
November 
2020 
 

 Performance Management – Review of Business Plan Progress 
– Environment 

 Garden Waste Charges 2021/22 Subscription Fee 

 Clean and Green Update 

 Green Futures and Climate Change Strategy progress 

 Protecting and Enhancing the Green Environment 

 Free Tree Giveaway 

 Trade Waste Fees and Charges 

1 February 
2021 

 Business Plans and Financial Estimates 2019/20 – 2021/22 – 
Environment 

 Pride in Parks Update 

 Clean and Green Update 

 Broxtowe Parks Standard 

 Tree Planting Update 

 Transport and Fleet Strategy Update 

 

Recommendation 
The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and 
RESOLVE accordingly. 

Background papers: Nil 

Page 167

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Business Plans and Financial Estimates 2019/20 - 2021/22 - Environment
	10.1 Appendix 2a - Revenue Summary 201920 - Environment and Climate Change Committee
	10.2 Appendix 2b - Environment and Climate Change Committee - Capital Programme
	10.3 Appendix 2c - Fees and Charges 20-21 - Environment and Climate Change
	10.4. EnvironmentBusinessPlan2020-23

	5 Pride in Parks Update
	6 Clean and Green Update
	7 Broxtowe Parks Standard
	8 AIR QUALITY STATUS REPORT 2019
	9.1 2019 Air Quality Annual Status Report  for Broxtowe Borough Council ACCESIBLE FORMATTED
	9.2 Air Quality Report 2019 - Appendix 2

	9 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor H E Skinner, Chair 
 

Councillors: S J Carr (substitute) 
T A Cullen (substitute) 
S Easom 
L Fletcher 
T Hallam 
R I Jackson 
P Lally 
R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
P Roberts-Thomson 
P D Simpson (substitute) 
R D Willimott 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L A Ball BEM, R H Darby and 
D K Watts. 
 
 

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

21 MINUTES  
 
The minutes were confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 
 

22 BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2019/20 - 2021/22 - 
ENVIRONMENT  
 
The Committee consider the proposals for business plans, detailed revenue budget 
estimates for 2020/21, capital programme for 2020/21 to 2022/23 and proposed fees 
and charges for 2020/21 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 
 
1.  RESOLVED that the Environment Business Plan be approved. 
 
2. RECOMMENDED that the Finance and Resources Committee recommends 

to Council that the following be approved: 
  

a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2020/21 (base) including 
any revenue development submissions. 
 

b) The capital programme for 2020/21 to 2022/23. 
 

c) The fees and charges for 2020/21. 
 



23 PRIDE IN PARKS UPDATE  
 
The Committee received an update on the Pride in Parks initiative. It was noted 
funding had been allocated to undertake improvements to the Borough owned play 
areas that had been identified as high priority sites in the Play Strategy and to the 
Town and Parish Councils that maintain their own parks and outdoor recreational 
facilities to enable improvement and renovation works to be undertaken at these sites.  
 
 

24 CLEAN AND GREEN UPDATE  
 
The Committee received an update on the Clean and Green Initiative. It was noted 
that the bulky waste collection was popular with residents. The budget allocation for 
2019/20 for Waste Days/Free Bulky Waste collections was £15,500.  The expenditure 
incurred on the provision of these services throughout the year would be met within 
the existing budget. 
 
 

25 BROXTOWE PARKS STANDARD  
 
The Committee received an update on the outcome of the latest consultation and site 
assessments relating to the Broxtowe Parks Standard. It was noted that two sites 
were failing the standard and works had been scheduled to improve these sites. 
 
 

26 AIR QUALITY STATUS REPORT 2019  
 
The Committee were informed of the latest Air Quality Status Report. DEFRA requires 
all local authorities in England to produce an Annual Status Report in respect of air 
quality. It was noted that further monitoring of troubled areas was required. However, 
there had been an overall reduction in air pollution.  
 
 

27 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme. 
 
            RESOLVED that the work programme be approved. 
 
 


